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RAJYA SABHA [1 August, 2000]

Clearance to Indira Lift Yojana In Rajasthan

t*124. SHRI MOOLCHAND MEENA: Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received a proposal viz, Indira Lift Yojana on River Chambal from the state Government of Rajasthan for the purpose of irrigation by the farmers of tehsils of Gangapur city, Hindaun, Rojayiya, Sapotara, Bauli, Nadoti and Bamanvas in the districts of Sawai Madhopur and Karoli; and

(b) if so, by when it is likely to be sanctioned by Government alongwith the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES (SHRI ARJUN
SETHI): (a) and (b) The deailed project report of Indira Lift Yojana estimated to cost Rs. 675 crore for providing irrigation to an area of 104845 hectares has been received in Central Water Commission from Government of Rajasthan during June, 2000. Clearance of the Yojana is linked with compliance of observations of various Central Appraising agencies by the State Government,
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SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Sir, let the hon. Member know that irrigation being a State subject, irrigation projects are being planned, formulated and executed and also funded by the State Governments concerned, according to their prioritics. 50, unless these clarifications

1'C'riginal notice of the question was received in Hindi. are rcceived from the State Government concerned—various agencics arc involved in the proces of clearance of this particular project—I am afraid I cannot assure herc as to by what time this can be clearned and by what time this can be implemented,
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SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, this particular project was reccived in the month of June by the Central Water Commission under my Ministry. They have not yet complied with the clarifications sought from the Statc Government by the CWC. I am afraid I cannot assurc the hon. Member as to what time this project can be cleared.
Unless the clarifcations arc complicd with by the State Government, the Centre cannot help. The hon. Member, on his part , can persuade his State Government so that these clarifications come to the Ministry of Water Resources soon. I will certainly help if this comes carly.

*123. [The Quesuoners (Shri Saujuy Nirupam and Shri B.P.
Panda) were absent. For answer, vide page 28 infraj

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 126. Shri Dina Nath Mishra.
SHRI DINA NATH MISHRA: Question No. 126.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over
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